Edgar Filing: EVOLVING SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

EVOLVING SYSTEMS INC
Form 10-Q

August 04, 2015
Table of Contents

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

x Quarterly Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2015

OR

o  Transition Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 001-34261

EVOLVING SYSTEMS, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)
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Delaware 84-1010843
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
9777 Pyramid Court, Suite 100 Englewood, Colorado 80112
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(303) 802-1000

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject

to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes X N0 0

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data
File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or

for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes X No 0

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, or a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting
company. See definition of large accelerated filer , accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer O Accelerated filer O

Non-accelerated filer O Smaller reporting companyX
(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes " No x

As of July 30, 2015 there were 11,680,518 shares outstanding of Registrant s Common Stock (par value $0.001 per share).
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PARTI FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

EVOLVING SYSTEMS, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands except share data)

(unaudited)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Contract receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $43 at June 30, 2015 and
December 31, 2014
Unbilled work-in-progress, net of allowance of $306 at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014
Deferred income taxes
Prepaid and other current assets
Total current assets
Property and equipment, net
Amortizable intangible assets, net
Goodwill
Long-term deferred income taxes
Total assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of capital lease obligations
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Income taxes payable
Unearned revenue
Total current liabilities
Long-term liabilities:
Capital lease obligations, net of current portion
Contingent earn-out obligation
Long-term unearned revenue
Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders equity:

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 2,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and
outstanding as of June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 40,000,000 shares authorized; 11,858,015 shares issued and
11,679,126 outstanding as of June 30, 2015 and 11,843,564 shares issued and 11,664,675
outstanding as of December 31, 2014

June 30,
2015

10,254  $

6,460
4,775
95
1,524
23,108
640
560
17,157
601
42,066 $

4,046

552
3,695
8,298

178
120
8,600
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December 31,
2014

9,781

9,182
4,995
80
1,331
25,369
659
608
17,010
586
44,232

4,460
1,227
3,883
9,575

178
420
10,180
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Additional paid-in capital 96,272 96,005
Treasury stock 178,889 shares as of June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, at cost (1,253) (1,253)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (4,468) (4,534)
Accumulated deficit (57,097) (56,178)
Total stockholders equity 33,466 34,052
Total liabilities and stockholders equity $ 42,066 $ 44,232

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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EVOLVING SYSTEMS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in thousands except per share data)

(unaudited)
For the Three Months Ended June 30, For the Six Months Ended June 30,
2015 2014 2015
REVENUE
License fees and services $ 3,610 $ 5,182 $ 7,949 9,549
Customer support 2,461 2,757 4,782 4,972
Total revenue 6,071 7,939 12,731 14,521
COSTS OF REVENUE AND OPERATING
EXPENSES
Costs of license fees and services, excluding
depreciation and amortization 1,190 1,513 2,415 2,991
Costs of customer support, excluding
depreciation and amortization 332 488 720 908
Sales and marketing 1,515 1,321 3,099 2,981
General and administrative 1,026 943 1,933 1,777
Product development 960 955 1,974 1,838



