EVOLVING SYSTEMS INC Form 10-Q August 04, 2015 Table of Contents

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

x Quarterly Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2015

OR

o Transition Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the transition period from

Commission File Number: 001-34261

to

EVOLVING SYSTEMS, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Edgar Filing: EVOLVING SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

	Delaware		
44			

84-1010843

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

9777 Pyramid Court, Suite 100 Englewood, Colorado (Address of principal executive offices)

80112 (Zip Code)

(303) 802-1000

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, or a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See definition of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer O

Accelerated filer O

Non-accelerated filer O (Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Smaller reporting companyX

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes "No x

As of July 30, 2015 there were 11,680,518 shares outstanding of Registrant s Common Stock (par value \$0.001 per share).

Table of Contents

EVOLVING SYSTEMS, INC.

Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q

June 30, 2015

Table of Contents

PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1 Financial Statements

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2015 and December 31,

2014 (Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for the Three and Six months

Ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 (Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the Three and

Six months Ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 (Unaudited)

months Ended June 30, 2015 (Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Six months Ended

June 30, 2015 and 2014 (Unaudited)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of

Operations

Item 3 Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Controls and Procedures

PART II OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1Legal ProceedingsItem 1ARisk Factors

Item 2 Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

Item 3Defaults upon Senior SecuritiesItem 4Mine Safety DisclosuresItem 5Other Information

<u>Item 6</u> <u>Exhibits</u>

Signature

Item 2

Item 4

2

Table of Contents

PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

EVOLVING SYSTEMS, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands except share data)

(unaudited)

	June 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
ASSETS		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 10,254	\$ 9,781
Contract receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$43 at June 30, 2015 and		
December 31, 2014	6,460	9,182
Unbilled work-in-progress, net of allowance of \$306 at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014	4,775	4,995
Deferred income taxes	95	80
Prepaid and other current assets	1,524	1,331
Total current assets	23,108	25,369
Property and equipment, net	640	659
Amortizable intangible assets, net	560	608
Goodwill	17,157	17,010
Long-term deferred income taxes	601	586
Total assets	\$ 42,066	\$ 44,232
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY		
Current liabilities:		
Current portion of capital lease obligations	\$ 5	\$ 5
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	4,046	4,460
Income taxes payable	552	1,227
Unearned revenue	3,695	3,883
Total current liabilities	8,298	9,575
Long-term liabilities:		
Capital lease obligations, net of current portion	4	7
Contingent earn-out obligation	178	178
Long-term unearned revenue	120	420
Total liabilities	8,600	10,180
Commitments and contingencies		
Stockholders equity:		
Preferred stock, \$0.001 par value; 2,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and		
outstanding as of June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014		
Common stock, \$0.001 par value; 40,000,000 shares authorized; 11,858,015 shares issued and		
11,679,126 outstanding as of June 30, 2015 and 11,843,564 shares issued and 11,664,675		
outstanding as of December 31, 2014	12	12

Edgar Filing: EVOLVING SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

Additional paid-in capital	96,272	96,005
Treasury stock 178,889 shares as of June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, at cost	(1,253)	(1,253)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(4,468)	(4,534)
Accumulated deficit	(57,097)	(56,178)
Total stockholders equity	33,466	34,052
Total liabilities and stockholders equity	\$ 42.066 \$	44.232

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

Table of Contents

EVOLVING SYSTEMS, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in thousands except per share data)

(unaudited)

	Fo	For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2015 2014		For the Six I 2015	For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015 2014		
REVENUE							
License fees and services	\$	3,610	\$	5,182	\$ 7,9	49 \$	9,549
Customer support		2,461		2,757	4,7	82	4,972
Total revenue		6,071		7,939	12,7	31	14,521
COSTS OF REVENUE AND OPERATING							
EXPENSES							
Costs of license fees and services, excluding							
depreciation and amortization		1,190		1,513	2,4	15	2,991
Costs of customer support, excluding							
depreciation and amortization		332		488	7:	20	908
Sales and marketing		1,515		1,321	3,09	99	2,981
General and administrative		1,026		943	1,9	33	1,777
Product development		960		955	1,9	74	1,838
•							